S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

JPX

JPX MARKET INNOVATION

& RESEARCH

PRESS RELEASE

S&P Dow Jones Indices and JPX Market Innovation & Research Launch S&P/JPX Prime Market 250 Index

TOKYO, DECEMBER 10, 2024: S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC ("S&P DJI"), the world's leading index provider, and JPX Market Innovation & Research, Inc. ("JPXI") today announced the launch of the S&P/JPX Prime Market 250 Index. The index tracks and measures the performance of the largest and most liquid stocks traded on the Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. ("TSE"). The index is designed to help facilitate transparent access to the ever-evolving Japanese equity market for offshore investors.

In April 2022, TSE introduced three new markets: Prime, Standard and Growth to support the sustainable growth of listed companies, help enhance their corporate value over the medium- to-long term, and provide an attractive cash market that is highly supported by a diverse range of investors in Japan and overseas. The Prime Market is positioned as a market for companies that have appropriate levels of market capitalization (liquidity) and which can be utilized as investment instruments for many institutional investors, as well as achieve a higher quality of corporate governance, emphasizing the commitment to sustainable growth and improvement of medium- to long-term corporate value and encouraging constructive dialogue with investors at the center.

The Japanese equity market has been experiencing steady growth and global interest in recent years as institutional investors seek out additional value and diversification opportunities across developed markets. To reflect this rising offshore interest, the S&P/JPX Prime Market 250 Index uses the Prime Market as an investable base, covering the largest and most liquid 250 constituents – calculated by float-adjusted market capitalization – from a universe of more than 1,500 companies listed on the Prime Market.

"S&P Dow Jones Indices is pleased to continue innovating and growing its cobranded index offerings with JPXI. S&P DJI and Japan Exchange Group, Inc. ("JPX") have a longstanding partnership since 1999, and share a commitment to advance market education, participation, and transparency in the Asia-Pacific and global markets through our family of independently governed and rules-based S&P/JPX indices," said Dan Draper, Chief Executive Officer at S&P Dow Jones Indices.

"JPX Market Innovation & Research, Inc. is pleased to offer new investment opportunities in Japanese equities to overseas investors through this index which is based on the Prime Market - the market oriented to companies which center their business on constructive dialogue with global investors - thanks to our partnership with S&P DJI which has extensive experience internationally," **said Miyahara Koichiro**, **President & CEO at JPX Market Innovation & Research**, **Inc.**

The S&P/JPX Prime Market 250 Index aims to mirror the sector weightings of the broader universe of stocks from the underlying TSE Prime Market Index. This weighting approach helps ensure that, with 250 out of the total universe of over 1,500 stocks, the index will still offer investors and other market participants the same approximate level of industry representation within the Prime Market.

The 250 index constituents cover approximately 84% of the Prime Market universe float-adjusted market capitalization. The index rebalances quarterly to reflect the companies listed on the Prime Market as constituents and to ensure adequate market capitalization and liquidity.

For more information about the S&P/JPX Prime Market 250 Index and the range of S&P/JPX indices, please visit: https://www.spglobal.com/spdji/en/indices/equity/sp-jpx-prime-market-250-index

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500® and the Dow Jones Industrial Average®. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies, and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit https://www.spglobal.com/spdji/en/.

ABOUT JPX MARKET INNOVATION & RESEARCH, INC.

JPXI was established as a new consolidated subsidiary in order to take on JPX Group's indices, data, and digital-related services, thereby enabling JPXI to provide all market-related services centrally. JPXI commenced operations in April 2022 and the index calculation works conducted by TSE, Osaka Exchange, Inc. and Tokyo Commodity Exchange, Inc. were transferred to JPXI. JPXI also provides market participants such as trading participants and information vendors with market information, including indices which are calculated based on contract prices on the exchanges and a variety of statistical data.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices

April Kabahar Global Head of Communications (+1) 212-438-7530 april.kabahar@spglobal.com

Lizzie Wang APAC Communications (+852) 2532 8030 lizzie.wang@spglobal.com

JPX Market Innovation & Research, Inc.

Index Business (+81) 50-3377-7754 index@jpx.co.jp